

[Notice] 2024 Fall Pony Chung Invitation Scholarship Program

"Obtain your Master's Degree with Pony Chung Foundation"

1. Program Details

- Period: 2-year master's degree course at Korea University (September 1, 2024 August 30, 2026)
- · Admission & Tuition Fee: Fully covered by KU and Pony Chung Foundation.
- · Housing & Living expenses: KRW 1,200,000/month.
- · Airline Fares: One round trip economy class ticket between Vietnam and Korea.
- · Dissertation Printing Fee: within KRW 500,000 (Once).

2. Requirements

- · All applicants must be Pony Chung Scholarship Recipients.
- · All applicants must pass the screening process of Korea University (KU).
- · All applicants should qualify for student visa of Korea.
- In accordance with the scholarship policy of Korea University Graduate School, the applicants must satisfy the following GPA and language score.
 - GPA: Cumulative GPA (CGPA) 3.5 or higher (out of 4.5), or 3.36 or higher (out of 4.3), or 3.14 or higher (out of 4.0), or 85 or higher (out of 100) from the previous (latest) university
 - Language Score: TOEFL iBT 82 or higher (My Best Score accepted), or Academic IELTS 6.0 or higher, or New TEPS 337 or higher, or TOPIK level 4 or higher
 - *KU's scholarship benefits are only for the first semester after enrollment. For continued KU scholarship support, students must apply and be selected for scholarships each semester.
- · All Invitation Scholarship students must acquire their Master's degree within 2 years.

3. Application & Selection Process

- All applicants must complete their online application <u>until March 13, 2024</u> and send their ID and password to **ponychung@ponychung.org**.
- PCF will pay the application fee on March 14, 2024.
- · Application documents will be printable **from March 15, 2024.**
- · All applicants must submit their application documents to VNU until March 18, 2024.
- · VNU will screen all documents and submit them to PCF until March 20, 2024.
- · Korea University Graduate School will screen details of applicants.
- Pony Chung Foundation will select 2 students (from Hanoi or HCM City) and announce the result during June 2024.
- * This notice is only for KU's General Graduate School.
- ** The total number of 2024 Pony Chung Invitation students of KU's General Graduate School and GSIS are 2.